By: Wasilla Police Department Introduced: March 9, 2020

Public Hearing: March 23, 2020

Adopted: March 23, 2020

Yes: Burney, Dryden, Graham, Harvey, Ledford, Velock

No: None Absent: None

## City of Wasilla Ordinance Serial No. 20-10

An Ordinance Of The Wasilla City Council Amending The Fiscal Year 2020 Youth Court Budget By Accepting And Appropriating \$2,500 From The MEA Charitable Foundation, \$1,638 From The Department Of Health & Social Services, Division Of Juvenile Justice, And \$5,000 From Mat Su Health Foundation For Travel To The Annual United Youth Courts Of Alaska Conference In Juneau, Alaska.

**Section 1. Classification.** This is a non-code ordinance.

**Section 2. Purpose.** To accept grant funding from the MEA Charitable Foundation in the amount of \$2,500; Alaska Department of Health and Social Service, Division of Juvenile Justice in the amount of \$1,638; and Mat-Su Health Foundation in the amount of \$5,000; and to appropriate these funds for travel to the annual statewide United Youth Courts of Alaska conference in Juneau, Alaska.

Section 3. Appropriation of Funds. The funds are appropriated to the following:

Other Purchased Services/Travel

220-4270-427.50-81

\$9.138

Section 4. Source of Funds.

Contributions/Donations

220-4200-364.11-00

\$9,138

**Section 5. Effective Date.** This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption by the Wasilla City Council.

ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council on March 23, 2020.

Bert L. Cottle, Mayor

ATTEST:

[SEAL]

Jamie Newman, MMC, City Clerk

## City of Wasilla Legislative Staff Report Ordinance Serial No. 20-10

(Non-Code Ordinance)

Amending The Fiscal Year 2020 Youth Court Budget By Accepting And Appropriating \$2.500 From The MEA Charitable Foundation, \$1,638 From The Alaska Department Of Health And Social Services, Division Of Juvenile Justice, And \$5,000 From Mat-Su Health Foundation For Travel To The Annual United Youth Courts Of Alaska Conference In Juneau, Alaska,

Originator:

Krista Maciolek, Juvenile Probation Officer

Date:

2/26/2020

Agenda of: 3/9/2020

Route to:	Department Head	Signature	Date
Χ	Chief of Police	Bu	2/27/20
,	Public Works Director		
	Recreational Services Director	11 -1 0	
X	Finance Director	Mondon	2-26-20
X	Deputy Administrator	3/hi	2/26/200
Х	City Clerk	Saul Mula)	227/2020
X	Mayor	574	2/27/2020

<b>Fiscal</b>	Impact:	⊠ ves	or	□ no
---------------	---------	-------	----	------

Funds Available: ⊠ yes or □ no

Account name/number:

Other Purchased Services/Travel

220-4270-427-50-81

\$9.138

**Attachments**: Ordinance Serial No. 20-10 (1 page)

Summary Statement: The MEA Charitable Foundation has awarded a grant in the amount of \$2,500. The Mat-Su Health Foundation has awarded a grant in the amount of \$5,000. Both grants are to be used to fund travel to the annual statewide United Youth Courts of Alaska conference in Juneau, Alaska in April 2020.

The Alaska Department of Health and Social Services, Division of Juvenile Justice, has awarded a grant of \$1,638 to be used as needed, and Youth Court intends to use these funds to support travel to the annual statewide United Youth Courts of Alaska conference in Juneau, Alaska in April 2020.

The fiscal year 2020 budget does not include these grant funds nor the corresponding appropriation and thus Ordinance Serial No. 20-10 accepts and appropriates these funding sources for travel.

**Proposed Action:** Introduce and set the Ordinance for public hearing.